

**Town of Weymouth
Massachusetts**

Robert L. Hedlund
Mayor

75 Middle Street
Weymouth, MA 02189



Office: 781.340.5012
Fax: 781.335.8184

www.weymouth.ma.us

MEASURE 21 090

TO: TOWN COUNCIL
FROM: ROBERT L. HEDLUND, MAYOR
SUBJECT: CHANGES TO THE TOWN'S ORDINANCES AS PROPOSED BY THE ORDINANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE
DATE: MAY 11, 2021

2021 MAY 13 AM 10:01

RECEIVED
TOWN OF WEYMOUTH
TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE

I hereby submit the following measure to Town Council for its consideration and action:

In accordance with the Town Charter, Section 8-5, the Ordinance Review Committee has completed its review and has submitted its proposed revisions, attached hereto for your review and consideration. As required, a report was filed with the Town Clerk on the first business day in May, this year being May 3, 2021.

SECTION 1. Section 2-210, entitled "Other assistants to Mayor," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out the phrase "civil service law" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 2. Section 2-301, entitled "Powers in General; salary," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth paragraph of subsection (a) the phrase "civil service law" and

Referral Dte. _____ PH Dte. _____

Comm. Referral _____ TC Vote _____

Comm. Vote _____ TC Vote Dte. _____

Comm. Vote Dte. _____

Weymouth
Town Council

2021 MAY 13 AM 10:40

RECEIVED

inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 3. Section 2-304, entitled “Town Clerk,” of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(5) the phrase “open meetings” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Open Meeting Law, G.L. c. 30A, §§ 18-25

SECTION 4. Section 2-304, entitled “Town Clerk,” of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(5) the phrase “conflicts of interest laws” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- state’s conflict of interest law, G.L. c. 268A, *et seq.*

SECTION 5. Section 3-102, entitled “Terms of office,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b) the phrase “Civil Service Law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 6. Section 3-103, entitled “Council review of certain appointments,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b) the phrase “Civil Service Law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 7. Section 3-106, entitled “Authority to establish subcommittees,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out the phrase “Open Meeting Law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Open Meeting Law, G.L. c. 30A, §§18-25

SECTION 8. Section 3-201, entitled “Zoning Appeals, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Zoning Appeals, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Zoning Appeals.

SECTION 9. Section 3-202, entitled “Assessors, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Assessors, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Assessors.

SECTION 10. Section 3-209, entitled “Disabilities, Commission on,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Disabilities, Commission on.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Commission on Disabilities.

SECTION 11. Section 3-210, entitled “Elder Services, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Elder Services, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Elder Services.

SECTION 12. Section 3-212, entitled “Health, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Health, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Health.

SECTION 13. Section 3-214, entitled “Trustees of the Public Library, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Trustees of the Public Library, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Trustees of the Public Library.

SECTION 14. Section 3-215, entitled “Licensing Commissioners, Board of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Licensing Commissioners, Board of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Board of Licensing Commissioners.

SECTION 15. Section 3-220, entitled “Voters, Registrars of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the

heading the phrase “Voters, Registrars of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Registrars of Voters.

SECTION 16. Section 3-301, entitled “Accountant, Town,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Accountant, Town.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Town Accountant.

SECTION 17. Section 3-303, entitled “Animals, Inspector of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Animals, Inspector of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Inspector of Animals.

SECTION 18. Section 3-304, entitled “Assessor, Principal,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Assessor, Principal.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Principal Assessor.

SECTION 19. Section 3-305, entitled “Buildings, Inspector of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Buildings, Inspector of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Inspector of Buildings.

SECTION 20. Section 3-311, entitled “Fire Chief and Fire Department,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a) the phrase “Civil Service Law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 21. Section 3-313, entitled “Public Health, Director of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Public Health, Director of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Public Health.

SECTION 22. Section 3-314, entitled “Human Resources, Director of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in

the heading the phrase "Human Resources, Director of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Human Resources.

SECTION 23. Section 3-315, entitled "Gas Piping and Gas Appliances, Inspector of," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Gas Piping and Gas Appliances, Inspector of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Inspector of Gas Piping and Gas Appliances.

SECTION 24. Section 3-316, entitled "Library Services, Director of," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Library Services, Director of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Library Services.

SECTION 25. Section 3-317, entitled "Lockup, Keeper of the," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Lockup, Keeper of the." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Keeper of the Lockup.

SECTION 26. Section 3-318, entitled "Wood and Bark, Measurers of," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Wood and Bark, Measurers of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Measurers of Wood and Bark.

SECTION 27. Section 3-319, entitled "Municipal Finance, Director of," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Municipal Finance, Director of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Municipal Finance.

SECTION 28. Section 3-320, entitled "Municipal Licenses and Inspections, Director of," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase "Municipal Licenses and Inspections, Director of." and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Municipal Licenses and Inspections.

SECTION 29. Section 3-322, entitled “Planning and Community Development, Director of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Planning and Community Development, Director of” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Planning and Community Development.

SECTION 30. Section 3-323, entitled “Plumbing, Inspector of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Plumbing, Inspector of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Inspector of Plumbing.

SECTION 31. Section 3-324, entitled “Police Chief and Police Department,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a) the phrase “Civil Service Law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 32. Section 3-325, entitled “Public Works, Director of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Public Works, Director of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Public Works.

SECTION 33. Section 3-327, entitled “Weights and Measures, Sealer of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Weights and Measures, Sealer of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Sealer of Weights and Measures.

SECTION 34. Section 3-328, entitled “Shade Tree Management and Pest Control, Superintendent of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Shade Tree Management and Pest Control, Superintendent of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Superintendent of Shade Tree Management and Pest Control.

SECTION 35. Section 3-336, entitled “Department of Asset Management, Director of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Department of Asset Management, Director of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Director of Department of Asset Management.

SECTION 36. Section 4-201, entitled “Municipal Finance, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Municipal Finance, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Municipal Finance.

SECTION 37. Section 4-202.1, entitled “Asset Management, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Asset Management, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Asset Management.

SECTION 38. Section 4-204, entitled “Human Resources, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Human Resources, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Human Resources.

SECTION 39. Section 4-204, entitled “Human Resources, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(9) the phrase “civil service law” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 40. Section 4-205, entitled “Municipal Licenses and Inspections, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Municipal Licenses and Inspections, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof

the following phrase:- Department of Municipal Licenses and Inspections.

SECTION 41. Section 4-206, entitled “Planning and Community Development, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Planning and Community Development, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Planning and Community Development.

SECTION 42. Section 4-207, entitled “Public Works, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Public Works, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Public Works.

SECTION 43. Section 4-208, entitled “Health, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Health, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Health.

SECTION 44. Section 4-209, entitled “Police Department,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (d) the phrase “Civil Service Law.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 45. Section 4-210, entitled “Fire Department,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (c) the phrase “Civil Service Law.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Civil Service Law, G.L. c. 31, *et seq.*

SECTION 46. Section 4-211, entitled “Information Technology, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Information Technology,

Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:-
Department of Information Technology.

SECTION 47. Section 4-212, entitled “Public Libraries, Department of,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in the heading the phrase “Public Libraries, Department of.” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Department of Public Libraries.

SECTION 48. Section 6-301, entitled “Identification; location; responsibilities,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b) the word “suffer” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- allow

SECTION 49. Section 6-701, entitled “Animals at large,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a) the word “suffer” and inserting in place thereof the following word:- allow

SECTION 50. Section 6-702, entitled “Displaying nondomesticated animals for entertainment,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (d) the phrase “shall not apply shall not apply” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- shall not apply

SECTION 51. Section 6-704, entitled “Keeping of livestock or fowl,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b) the phrase “above,” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- above.

SECTION 52. Section 6-1211, entitled “Body art practitioners,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (e) the phrase “minimal training” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- minimum training

SECTION 53. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a)(1) the phrase "by the Department" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- by the Health Department

SECTION 54. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a)(3) the phrase "the Department shall" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the Health Department shall

SECTION 55. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a)(3) the phrase "the Department to be" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the Health Department to be

SECTION 56. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a)(3) the phrase "the satisfaction of the Department" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the satisfaction of the Health Department

SECTION 57. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (a)(4) the phrase "Department" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Health Department

SECTION 58. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(1) the phrase "by the Department" and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- by the Health Department

SECTION 59. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection

(b)(3) the phrase “the Department shall” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the Health Department shall

SECTION 60. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(3) the phrase “the Department to be” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the Health Department to be

SECTION 61. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(3) the phrase “the satisfaction of the Department” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- the satisfaction of the Health Department

SECTION 62. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (b)(4) the phrase “Department” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Health Department

SECTION 63. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (c) the phrase “Department” and inserting in place thereof the following phrase:- Health Department

SECTION 64. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (e) the phrase “Department,” as it appears in two places and inserting in both places thereof the following phrase:- Health Department

SECTION 65. Section 6-1219, entitled “Enforcement,” of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (f) the phrase “Weymouth Department of Health,” as it appears in two places and inserting in both places thereof the following phrase:- Health Department

SECTION 66. Section 6-1219, entitled "Enforcement," of the Weymouth Code of Ordinances is hereby amended by striking out in subsection (f) the phrase "set forth in the Department of Health," as it appears in two places and inserting in both places thereof the following phrase:- set forth in the Health Department